
Row
Date of 

delegation
Decision Delegation Delegated to Financial value

184 04 March 2024
UK Shared Prosperity Fund Approvals March 

2024

a.	Progression of “SCC Business Support Year 3” to full approval and 

award of £880,000 UKSPF funding to Sheffield City Council. 

b.	Progression of “Rural England Prosperity Fund CoDC” to full approval 

and award of £389,584 UKSPF funding to City of Doncaster Council. 

c.	Progression of “CDC Skills Employability South Yorkshire Strand 3” to 

full approval and award of £0.466m UKSPF funding to City of Doncaster 

Council

d.	Progression of “RIDO Incubation Enhancement Project” to full approval 

and award of £234,870 UKSPF funding to Rotherham Metropolitan 

Borough Council.

e.	Progression of “Building Thriving Communities” to full approval and 

award of £1,610,000 UKSPF funding to Sheffield City Council.

f.	Progression of “SCC sustainable Community and Cultural Assets” to full 

approval and award of £2,198,900 UKSPF funding to Sheffield City 

Council.

g.	Progression of “BMBC Launchpad” to full approval and award of 

£2,551,565 UKSPF funding to Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council.

h.	Progression of “Business Productivity Programme” to full approval and 

award of £5,199,594 UKSPF funding to Barnsley Metropolitan Borough 

Council. 

i.	Progression of “SCC Low Carbon” to full approval and award of 

£3,445,606 UKSPF 

funding to Sheffield City Council.

j.	Progression of “SCC Social Enterprise Support” to full approval and 

award of £375,000 UKSPF funding to Sheffield City Council.

Gareth Sutton £17,350,219

185 05 March 2024 Waverley Rail Station

Approve SYMCA entering into a Development Services Agreement with 

Network Rail up to a budget ceiling figure of £929,764 funded from the 

CRSTS programme to support the MCA develop the preliminary design 

and scope of the Waverly new station project and help to inform the 

Outline Business Case.

Approve the appointment of ARUP under the MCA Appraisal, Investment 

and Evaluation Framework (Lot 1) up to a budget ceiling of £67,444 to 

support the  preparation of the Business Case up to and including the Full 

Business case. The initial focus will be on the development of the Outline 

Business Case estimated to cost £43,659 funded from the CRSTS 

programme. 

Melanie Cocoran £929,764



186 06 March 2024 Sheffield Connect

 Local bus services and connecting routes, passengers and businesses in 

the city centre is a key component of the South Yorkshire public transport 

network.  The retention and provision of the service is essential to retain 

accessibility which would otherwise be lost at the times that these services 

would operate.  Awards are within the limitations of the budget available 

and in line with the policy decision made by the MCA during 2022 and 

2023, including the approval to purchase the vehicles for use on the city 

centre shuttle service.

Melanie Cocoran £1,426,708.89

187 19 March 2024 A61 Wakefield Road Barnsley Phase 1
Approval to pay an agreed fee of £150,000 to BMBC for oversight of the 

A61 Phase 1 works in accordance with the Section 278 agreement
Melanie Cocoran 150,000

188 27 March 2024 Tech SY Development Costs
Progression of “Tech SY” from Mandate and award of £128k development 

cost funding to Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council
Gareth Sutton £128,000

189 27 March 2024 AEB Innoation Fund Green Skills
Progression of AEB Innovation Fund Application “Green Skills Plus” 

project to full approval and award of £189k to Sheffield College.  
Gareth Sutton £189,110

190 30 March 2024 Microsoft Enterprise Agreement 
Enter into a three-year contract via direct award to Insight UK using the 

Health Trust Europe framework at a cost of up to £1,323,738.
Gareth Sutton Up to £1,323,738

191 18 April 2024
Call off 1 from TIF – Rail Replacement Works 

Cathedral and Sheffield City Centre

Approve Call Off One from the TIF for Volker Rail to undertake rail 

replacement works at the Cathedral tram stop and on Commercial Street 

at a value of £903,565

Melanie Cocoran £903,565.00

192 23 April 2024 South Yorkshire Innovation Programme scheme. Release of development cost funding Gareth Sutton £177,388

193 23 April 2024 Harmony Works Trust Release of development cost funding Gareth Sutton £280,000

194 23 April 2024
A628 Bus and Active Travel Priority 

Improvement Corridor 
Release of development cost funding Gareth Sutton £1.030m 

195 30-Apr-24 School Bus Extensions Tendered services budget approvals. Melanie Cocoran
£2,079,253.68

196 08-May-24 Transport Innovation Fund – CCTV in Taxis
Progression of ‘Transport Innovation Fund – CCTV in Taxis’ and release 

of £173,677 to Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council
Gareth Sutton 

£173,677

197 17-May-24
Gainshare Capital - D63 Town Centre 

Regneration scheme 

Approve the award of development costs of £4.6m for the

development of the Barnsley Town Centre Strategic Acquisition scheme. 

The MCA agreed in September 2023 that the Outline Business Case 

(OBC) should progress to Stage 1 FBC.

Gareth Sutton £4.6m

198 17-May-24 CRSTS Town End Roundabout, BMBC
Progression of “Town End Roundabout” and release of development 

funding of £0.42m to Barnsley metropolitan Borough Council.
Gareth Sutton £420,000

199 17-May-24
Barnsley College Low Carbon Scheme  - 

Innovation Fund Application

Progression of AEB Innovation Fund Application “Low Carbon” project to 

full approval and award of £200k to Barnsley College. 
Gareth Sutton £200,000


